schedule as he/she would have been had he/she not taken the leave. 

4.4 SICK & PERSONAL LEAVE DAYS 

4.4.1 Employees will be granted eight (8) sick and four (4) personal days yearly. The unused portion 
of such leave shall accumulate as sick leave from year to year to a maximum of one hundred 
twenty-five (125) days. 

4.4.1.1 Sick Leave - Sick leave will be granted for illness or injury to the employee and his/her 
immediate family. Immediate family will be considered Spouse, Domestic Partner, 
Child(ren), and/or Parents. A doctor's affidavit may be required if there is reasonable

[...]

discretion, the Unit Member may be required to submit to a physical examination by a 
Physician selected by the Board, and at the Board's expense. 

4.4.5 When a Unit Member retires, or dies any accumulated sick leave to his/her credit shall have the 
cash surrender value of thirty-three percent (33%) per day of up to one-hundred twenty-five 
(125) days, maximum of forty-one and one-quarter (41 1 /4) days pay, computed at the rate of 
the average daily salary for the last five (5) years of employment, or if employed less than five 
(5) years, the average daily salary of years employed. This shall be done in accordance with the